
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
I 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Arizona Corporation Commission 
’BEFORE THE AR.@@@m&ION COMMISSION 

CARL J. KUNASEK 
CHAIRMAN JUN 0 9 2000 

JIM IRVIN 
COMMISSIONER 

WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
COMMISSIONER 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-02234A-99-0679 

DECISION NO. 6 2  b 2 0 
ORDER 

H20, INC. FOR APPROVAL TO ISSUE LONG- 
TERM DEBT. 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On November 24, 1999, H20, Inc. (“H20’ or “Applicant”) filed with the Arizona 

Corporation Commission (“Commission”) an application for approval to borrow $254,117 in long- 

term debt. On April 26, 2000, the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff (“Staff’) filed a Staff 

Report, in which it recommended approval of the application without a hearing. 

Applicant notified its customers of the application by means of an insert included in its 

customer billing statements on February 1,2000. 

DISCUSSION 

Introduction 

Applicant is an Arizona corporation servicing approximately 692 customers near Queen 

Creek in Maricopa and Pinal Counties, Arizona, under rates set by Decision No. 58641 (dated May 

27, 1994). 

The Applicant’s system currently does not meet Arizona Department of Environmental 

Quality (“ADEQ’) requirements and the water produced does not meet the quality standards of the 

Safe Drinking Water Act (“SWDA”). 

The purpose of the proposed debt is to provide funds necessary to add a new 400,000 gallon 

storage tank, a 5,000 gallon pressure tank, piping and connection, a new pump for Well No. 4, and 

construction of a transmission line. The cost of the projects are estimated to be $254,117. Staff 

Engineering has determined that the cost estimates submitted by H20  are reasonable and the plant 

additions are necessary for H 2 0  to provide proper and adequate service to its customers. 

S\h\ali\wat\po\990679OR. DOC 1 



1 

7 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

- 

DOCKET NO. W-02234A-99-0679 

Proposed Financing 

Applicant has requested approval of two loans from the Water Infrastructure Finam, 

Authority (“WIFA”). WIFA has assigned different priorities for the proposed projects, so they will 

?e structured as two loans in the principal amounts of $92,7 1 1 and $16 1,406. 

WIFA requires an annual deposit into a reserve fund equal to 20 percent of the annual debt 

;ervice for the first five years. After five years, WIFA requires deposits into a replacement fiind in 

ieu of the reserve requirement, in addition to interest and principal payments. 

The first loan of $92,711, with the most recent WIFA loan interest rate of 8.34 percent, will 

tarry a subsidized interest rate of 5.84 percent per annum and be fully amortized over 20 years. This 

Iroposed loan will require debt service of $9,440 per year, including the WIFA reserve requirement. 

”he second proposed loan of $161,406 will carry a subsidized interest rate of 6.26 percent per annum 

nd be fully amortized over 20 years. This loan will require debt service of $16,995 per year, 

ncluding the WIFA reserve requirement. The actual interest rate that will be applied to the loans will 

le determined by WIFA when the transactions occur. 

Financial Impact 

The Applicant served 597 customers as of December 3 I ,  1998, an increase of 16 percent over 

Iecember 31, 1997. Applicant served 692 customers at November 24, 1999, and expects to add at 

east 100 new customers in the year 2000, a 14 percent increase over the previous year. Staff 

stimated Applicants revenues by adding 14 percent to the 1998 revenue totals. Staff adjusted 

ipplicant’s costs upward to reflect the additional costs to be incurred by serving the needs of the 

bxpected new customers. 

Staff examined the effects of the debt on the Times Interest Earned Ratio (“TIER”) and the 

Iebt Service Coverage (“DSC”) ratio of the Applicant. These ratios measure the number of times 

hat income will cover the interest payments (TIER) and the number of times that cash flow will 

over the principal and interest payments (DSC). A TIER of 1.50 and a DSC of 1.25 are usually 

referred. Applicant’s ratios are 1.25 and 1.96 respectively. Staff also calculated a fixed charge 

overage ratio (“FCCR’), which includes the reserve WIFA requirement. A FCCR of 1.20 

referred, and Staff calculated Applicant’s ratio to be 1.65. With a favorable DSC and FCCR, Staff 



3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-02234A-99-0679 

believes Applicant should have no difficulty in servicing the proposed debt, even though Applicant’s 

ratio is below the preferred level for TIER. 

Staff stated that the Applicant currently uses its Well No. 3, a 600 gallon per minute well, as a 

reserve or back up well, and will continue to do so until Well No. 4, financed by the proposed 

$92,711, is placed into service. Staff Engineering stated they may recommend in H20’s next rate 

application that the existing back-up well be considered excess capacity and therefore not used and 

useful. This recommendation will depend on such things as the quality of water from the well, water 

use, and the number of customers on the system, all of which would impact the recommended rates in 

a future rate case. 

Staff recommends that the Applicant’s next significant financing be in the form of equity 

because the Applicant is currently financed totally with debt. 

Staff recommended that within 90 days of the effective date of this decision, the Applicant 

tile documentation from the ADEQ stating that its water system is delivering water that does not 

:xceed any maximum contaminant levels and meets the quality standards of the SDWA. 

Staff recommended approval of the application without a hearing, with the above conditions. 

We concur. 

* * * * * * * * * * 

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the 

Commission finds, concludes, and orders that: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. H20 provides water service to approximately 692 customers near Queen Creek, in 

Mancopa and Pinal Counties, Arizona. 

2. On November 24, 1999, H 2 0  filed with the Commission an application for approval 

to incur long-term debt in the amount of $254,117 from WIFA, in the form of two separate loans of 

$92,711 and $161,406. 

3. H20 proposed to utilize the funds from WIFA to add a storage tank, pressure tank, 

well pump, and construct a transmission line. H20 estimates the total cost of the projects to be 

$254,117. 



I 

3 - 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

I O  

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-02234A-99-0679 

4. On February 1, 3000, H20 mailed a notice to all its customers of the pending finance 

application by means of an insert in its regular monthly billing. 

5 .  On April 26, 2000, Staff filed a Staff Report in which i t  recommended approval of the 

application without a hearing. 

6. Staff Engineering reviewed the projects to be financed and determined that the 

improvements are appropriate and the cost estimates are reasonable. 

7. Staff concluded the Applicant would not likely experience any difficulty in servicing 

the annual debt service of the two loans of approximately $9,440 and $16,995. 

8. 

9. 

H 2 0  is current on its property taxes. 

Staff recommended approval of the loan subject to the following conditions: 

(a) Within ninety days of this Decision, H20 will file with the Utilities Division 

Director documentation from the ADEQ stating that its water system is delivering 

water that does not exceed any maximum contaminant levels and meets the water 

quality standards of the SDWA; and 

(b) 

unbalanced capital structure. 

H20’s next significant financing be in the form of equity due to H 2 0  3 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. H20 is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the Arizona 

Constitution and A.R.S. $$40-301 and 40-302. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

The Commission has jurisdiction over H20 and the subject matter of the application. 

Notice of the application was given in accordance with the law. 

The financing approved herein is for lawful purposes, within H20’s corporate powers, 

is compatible with the public interest, with sound financial practices, with the proper performance by 

H20  of service as a public service corporation, and will not impair H20’s ability to perform that 

service. 

5. The financing approved herein is for the purposes stated in the application and is 

reasonably necessary for those purposes, and such purposes are not, wholly or in part, reasona’ 

Zhargeable to operating expenses or to income. 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-02234A-99-0679 

6. Staffs recommendations set forth in Findings of Fact No. 9 are reasonable and should 

)e approved. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that H20, Inc. is hereby authorized to borrow up to 

;254,117 from the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority. The amount authorized will be in the 

om of two separate loans of $92,711 and $161,406, both fully amortized over 20 years. The actual 

nterest rate to be applied to the loans will be determined by WIFA at the time of the financial 

ransact ion. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that H20, Inc. is hereby authorized to engage in any 

ransactions and to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the authorization granted 

iereinabove. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that H20, Inc. shall execute the relevant loan documents within 

me year of the effective date of this Decision. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that such authority is expressly contingent upon H20, Inc.'s use 

If the proceeds for the purposes set forth in its application. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that approval of the financing set forth hereinabove does not 

:onstitUte or imply approval or disapproval by the Commission of any particular expenditure of the 

x-oceeds derived thereby for purposes of establishing just and reasonable rates. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that H20, Inc. shall file copies of all executed financing 

jocuments setting forth the terms of the financing, within 30 days of obtaining such financing. 

, . .  

, . .  

, . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

... 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-02234A-99-0679 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that H20, Inc. shall file with the Utilities Division Direc. 

within 90 days of the effective date of this decision, documentation from the Arizona Department or 

Environmental Quality stating that the H20, Inc. water system is delivering water that does not 

exceed any maximum contaminant levels and meets the quality standards of the Safe Drinking Water 

Act. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION. 

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive 
Secretary of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the 
Commission to be ffixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoen' 
this 9 f H  day of ,2000. 

// EXECU ESEC ETARY 

IISSENT 
1G:bbs 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

38 

;ERVICE L ST FOR: 

IOCKET NO.: 

Ionald Schnepf, President 
120, rNc. 
'.O. Box 40340 
desa, AZ 85274-0340 

tichard L. Sallquist 
iALLQUIST & DRUMMOND, P.C. 
!525 E. Arizona Biltmore Circle, Suite 1 17 
'hoenix, AZ 85016 
ittomey for Applicant 

,yn Farmer, Chief Counsel 
,egal Division 
WZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, AZ 85007 

Ieborah Scott, Director 
Jtilities Division 
IRIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
200 West Washington Street 
'hoenix, AZ 85007 

H20, INC. 

W-02234A-99-0679 

7 DECISION NO. 


